and fitness functions versus iteration using Hybrid PSOGSA, PSO and GSA

based on CCAA topology

Fig. 6.  The fourth scenario for normalized array factor versus azimuth angle

and fitness functions versus iteration using Hybrid PSOGSA, PSO and GSA

based on CCAA topology

Fig. 7. The fifth scenario for normalized array factor versus azimuth angle

and fitness functions versus iteration using Hybrid PSOGSA, PSO and GSA

based on CCAA topology

All scenarios can be discussed in Tables 1 and 2. Table 1
indicates that hybrid PSOGSA in general outperforms PSO and
GSA. The hybrid PSOGSA is better than PSO and GSA in all
scenarios by range from -2.8 to -6.65 and from -1.4 to -3.85
respectively in terms of averages normalized array factor in
dB.

(IJACSA) International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications,

Vol. 7, No. 6, 2016

292 | P a g e

www.ijacsa.thesai.org

TABLE I.  THE CORRESPONDING AVERAGE NORMALIZED |AF| VALUES

AT THE SOI AND SNOI DIRECTIONS FOR DIFFERENT SCENARIOS BASED ON

CCAA TOPOLOGY

S
ce

n
ar

io
s

D
es

ir
ed

A
n

g
le

s

In
te

rf
er

er

A
n

g
le

s

Average Normalized array factor (dB)

PSO   GSA   PSOGSA

Major Null Major Null Major null

1 [0 30]

---- -3.8 ------ -2.2 ------ -0.35 ------

2 [0 20
40]

---- -4.7 ------ -3.5 ------ -1.2 ------

3 [-40 -

20 0
20 40]

---- -5 ------ -3.6 ------ -2.2 ------

4 [-40 0

40]

[-20

20]

-7 >-40 -4.2 >-40 -0.35 >-40

5 [-20
20]

[-40 0
40]

-5.5 >-40 -3 >-40 -0.35 >-40

On the other hand, from table 2, simulation results have
shown tremendous improvement over the previous work done
using standard PSO and GSA in terms of directivity and
convergence speed for normalized fitness values. PSOGSA is
better than PSO and GSA by 25%–50% and 15%–30%,
respectively in terms of convergence percentage at the end of
iteration. It was shown that PSOGSA achieved improvement
over GSA and PSO by 1%–70% nearly in terms of directivity.
The only disadvantage in PSOGSA is computational time.
Still, all algorithms have the ability to produce null toward
SNOI by more than -40 dB at scenario #4 and #5.

TABLE II.  THE CORRESPONDING NORMALIZED CONVERGENCE

PERCENTAGE AT THE END OF ITERATIONS, THE DIRECTIVITY VALUE AT THE

MAX SOI DIRECTIONS AND COMPUTATIONAL TIME FOR DIFFERENT

SCENARIOS BASED ON CCAA TOPOLOGY

S
ce

n
ar

io
s

Normalized
Convergence